

Stanley G. Feldman (000838), sfeldman@hmpmlaw.com

**HARALSON, MILLER, PITT, FELDMAN
& MCANALLY, P.L.C.**

One South Church Avenue, Suite 900
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 792-3836

Michael N. Poli (006431), poli@poliball.com

POLI & BALL, P.L.C.

2999 North 44th Street, Suite 500
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
(602) 840-1400

David L. Abney (009001), abneymaturin@aol.com

KNAPP & ROBERTS, P.C.

8777 North Gainey Center Drive, Suite 181
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
(480) 991-7677

Co-Counsel for Amici Curiae Arizona Association for Justice/Arizona
Trial Lawyers Association and United Policyholders

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

**DESERT MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,**

Plaintiff-Appellee-Respondent,

v.

**LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

Case No. CV-10-0339-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
Case No. 1 CA-CV 08-0802

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV 2003-009686
Hon. Robert E. Miles

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ARIZONA ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE/ARIZONA
TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The History and Evolution of the CGL Policy.....	2
III. The “Business Risk” Arguments are all Flawed.	10
A. The Tort Versus Contract Distinction.....	10
B. The Economic Loss Rule.	18
C. The Narrow Policy Construction Advocated By Liberty Mutual Would Have Serious Results In Many Other Cases And Would Be Poor Public Policy.	18
IV. Conclusion.	20

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. American Girl</i> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wisc. 2004)	1, 7, 8, 15, 18
<i>Darner Motor Sales, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Ariz. 383, 682 P.2d 388 (1984)	4
<i>Erie Insurance Exchange v. Colony Development Corp.</i> , 736 N.E.2d 941 (1999)	15
<i>Federated Mutual Insurance Co. v. Grapevine Excavation Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 189 F.Supp.2d 1212 (D. Kan. 2002).....	11
<i>Fireguard Sprinkler Systems, Inc. v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Flagstaff Affordable Housing Limited Partnership v. Design Alliance, Inc.</i> , 223 Ariz. 320, 223 P.3d 664 (2010)	17
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 410 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005)	15-16
<i>Kalchthaler v. Keller Construction</i> , 591 N.W.2d 169 (Wisc.App. 1999).....	14
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> 910 F.2d 534 (9 th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Lennar Corp. v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 214 Ariz. 255, 151 P.3d 538 (App. 2007)	2
<i>Limbach Co. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 719 (App. 1990)	1, 6, 7, 8

<i>Musgrove v. Southland Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. v. Henderson</i>	2
189 Ariz. 184, 939 P.2d 1337 (1997)	
<i>Olympic, Inc. v. Providence Washington Insurance Co.</i> , 648 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1982)	16
<i>Provident Bank of Maryland v. Travelers Property & Casualty Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1992)	16
<i>Spears v. Smith</i> , 690 N.E.2d 557 (Ohio App. 1996)	7
<i>Trus Joist Corp. v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 153 Ariz. 95, 735 P.2d 125 (App. 1986)	17
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999)	14
<i>Wanzek Construction, Inc. v. Employers Insurance Co. of Wausau</i> , 679 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2004)	2
<i>Western Casualty & Surety Co. v. International Spas of Arizona</i> , 130 Ariz. 76, 634 P.2d 3, 5 (App. 1981)	17

Other Authorities

<i>Insurance Protection for Products Liability and Completed Operations: What Every Lawyer Should Know</i> , 50 NEB.L.REV. 415 (1971).....	12
---	----

Treatises

21 HOLMES' APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE 2d § 132.3 at 36-37 (2002).....	16
---	----

4 Philip L. BRUNER & PATRICK J. O’CONNOR, JR. BRUNER & O’CONNOR ON CONSTRUCTION LAW § 11:28 (2006)	13-14
9A COUCH ON INSURANCE § 129:1	12
1 OSTRAGER & NEWMAN, HANDBOOK ON INSURANCE COVERAGE DISPUTES § 7.05, at 460 (12th ed. 2004)	16
PAUL I. THOMAS & PRENTISS B. REED, SR., ADJUSTMENT OF PROPERTY LOSSES (4th ed. 1977)	3
SCOTT C. TURNER, INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR CONSTRUCTION DISPUTES § 6.8 (2d ed. 2003)	14
ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS & DISPUTES, REPRESENTATION OF INSURANCE COMPANIES AND INSUREDS § 11.3 (4th ed. 2001 & Supp. 2005)	12
